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freE:dom fighters, from all parties, to 
aid the administration, to aid the Gov-
ernment and the Ministers in dis-
posing (Jf these cases which ar~ still 
pending, although ~t is 8 years since 
the Prime Minister has initiated the 
scheme. 

SHRIMATI INDIRA GANDHI: I 
think I have already said if any body 
bas suggestions, I am willing to con-
sider them. Now, such freedom fight-
ers who come within the categories, 
WE: ran call them together and take 
their suggestions. And may I take 
this opportunity of correcting the 
rnlsunderstanding of what I stated a 
while ago? I am· not putting the 
blame on the bureaucracy. What I 
iIlleant was that they had to see to 
the implemE:ntation. Therefore, in 
the effort to see that the scheme 
should not be abused, certain criteria 
,vere fixed. 

SHRI S. B. CHAVAN: Supplemen-
tary to rE:ply given to their Memo-
randum Clause 7, I would like to 
know whether it is a fact that the na-
ture of movement in ex-Hyderabad 
was completely different from those 
in other parts of the country and 
whether the Government would like 
tc reconsider their stand which they 
have stated in their reply. 

SHRI YOGENDRA MAKWANA' 1 
have said that it is under exami.na-
tiOll and we are going to take a de-
ClSlon very shortly. This covers the 
pert Of the demand which they have 
submitted. It is under ltem No.8. 
So that also is under consid~ration, 

as I have already said. 

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE: I 
would like to know from the hon. 
Minister w:*lether thosE:' who partici-
pated in the ¥ovement launched by 
tne leader of the Indian National 
Congress, Subhash Chandra Bose, and 
also those who participated in the 
I.N.A. as well as R.I.N. in 1946 
would be' considered because not Q 

single case from the Royal Indi'an 
revolt has been admitted. I do not 
want to say that it is becaUSe of 

bureaucracy or anything else. The 
Government has to ,take the respon-
sibility whether both these categories 
\vill be included and whether those 
\Vno participated in the battle for 
second freedom, during EmergE:ncy p 

will also'" be included. 

SHRIMATI INDIRA GANDIII: So 
far as the first question is concerned,. 
Sir, we had already included the INA 
and the RIN. If some are not in-
cluded, wE:' shall look into it. So far 
as the other question is concerned,. 
it seems that the hon'ble members 
were amply rewarded for nearly 
three years. They were all in the 
Government. 

States afleeted by alitatlon on 
"Foreig'Ders" ISSUe 

·125. SHRI MUKUNDA MANDAL: 
Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS 
be pleased to state: 

(a) whether some states have been 
affected by the agitation on "foreign-
ers" issue in Eastern India; 

(b) the measures taken by the res-
pectiVe State Governments and Cen-
tral Government; 

(c) whether Government deen1 the 
measures taken by the State Govern-
ments fit, proper and adequate; 

(d) if so, the details thereot; and 

(e) if not, what steps have been 
taken up by Government to normal-
ise the situation and the results 
thereof? 

'lIHE MINISTER OF S'rATE IN 
THE MINISTRY OF I~OME /'JF-
FAIRS (SHRI YOGENDRA MAK-
WANA): (a) :to (e). Assanl and 
Meghalaya have witnessed agitation 
Over the issue of 'foreigners'. Assam 
Government and Meghalaya Gov-
ernment have been taking all neces-
sary steps to lnaintain law and order 
and to restore a sense of security 
among aU sections of the people in 
the respective States. 
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2. Measures initiated by Govern-
ment of India to deal with various 
aspects of the problem include: de-
ployment of additional forces on the 
Assam-Bangladesh border; strepg .. 
thening of vigllance on the Megha-
laya-Tripw-a sector of the border in 
a phased manner; strengthenIng of 
riverine polic~; and introduction of 
identity cards w.i.th photographs for 
all voters in Assam and else¥.'iere 
in the North Eastern Region. Gov-
ernment of Assam have been asked 
to take adequate measures to en-
sure that encro3.chment 011 forest a:1rl 
other Government Lands are pre-
ve'nted effectively; and to formulate 
suitable legislative proposals to pre-
vent acquisition 01 property by fore-
ign nations. 

SHRI MUKUNDA MANDAL. I 
asked for a cate,gorical reply from the 
hon. Minister, but he has given a 
vague reply to my question. It seems 
to me that the Government is acting 
like a hopeless spectator to the Assaln 
problem. In Assam and Meghalaya 
Naramedh Yajna is going on; there is 
indiscriminate looting and arsOn in the 
name of movenlent. There is ousting 
of Indian nationals from A ~sam in a 
very inhuman manner. As a matter 
of fact, the West Bengal Government 
is facing ..... . 

MR. SPEAKER: You should put a 
question and not nlake a speech. 

SHRI MUKUNDA MANDAL: Anti-
national slo,llans are shouted by the 
Assamese .... 

MR SPEAKER: This is all irrele-
vant; the question is disallowed. 
Please put your second supplementary, 
if any. 

SHRr MUKUNDA rvIANDAL: What 
is the stand of the Governnlent to stop 
it and how long these inhuman acti-
vities will be permitted to continue? 

SHRI YOGENDRA MAKW ANA: 
The Goverment of India is vigilant 
about it. As I stated in my statement. 
various measures have already been 

taken. The Prime Minister had con-
vened a meeting of leader~ of all the 
political parties and certain delibera-
tions and discussions took place. In 
the light of that, the Assam students 
were also invited and the Home Minis. 

Iter and other colleagues discussed the 
issue with them. We are negotiating 
with them and We are trying to 
solve the problem. At this stage it is 
Vf!rY difficult to say when it can be 
solved. 

SHRI MUKUNDA MANDAL: My 
second supplemcntar is . .... (Interrup-
tions) 

MR. SPEAKER: You had your 
say ... If yOU are going to repeat the 
same way, I vlould not allow. 

SHRI MUI{UXDA MANDAL: I 
would llke to draw the attention of the 
hon Minister to the news item in to-
day;s Ti,tne~ of India. Here it is stated 
that the pradesh Congress (I) Com-
mittee !s initiating movement, block-
ading the roads to Assam, and then 
it is stated that Mr. Mukherjee is 
leaving for Siliguri this week-end for 
a ceremonial launching On ~Ionday of 
their 'Operation Blockade' of the 
A.~ link rIoad so that no cargo dan 
move out of Assam ... ' ... 

MR. SPEAKER: Nothing doin~; 
you can put a question. not go on like 
this. I will not allow it. 

(Interruptions) 

MR. SPEAKER: Nobody is allowed. 
Mr. l\fandal, pleaSe put the questiol1, 
you are taking time of the House un-
nec€'s<)ary. 

SHRI MUKUNDA MANDAL: What 
is the a ttitude of the Government to-
wards this movement initiated by the 
Congress (1) in West Bengal? 

THE PRIME MINISTER (SHRI-
MAT! INDIRA GANDHI): We have 
seen the news items in tlle newspaper. 
I do not have full information and I 
am trying to get it However, I want 
to make it clear that we are not for any 
'Step which will increase tension or 
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aggravate the lituation in ~ \ way 
'Whatsoever ~ .. (In.terruptio1tB) 1 

MR. SPEAKER: 
changes please. 

No verba'f l' ex-
" 

SHRI P. K. THUNGON: Is the 
lIIinister aware that hundreds of rtu-
dents of Arunachal Pradesh are going 
to be affected adversely, because of 
this agitation, as the Gauhati U-mi-
versity is not going to hold this yeaTs 
examination in time? If so, what 
measures are going to be taken by the 
Government to enable these boys and 
girls to appear in the examinations in 
time? 

SHRI YOGENDRA MAKWANA: 
Adequate protection \vilI be given to 
the boys and girls who want to appp.ar. 
(Interruptions) 'l'he North-Eastern 
Univer~ity has provided it ... (Inter-
tr'Uption) 

SHRIMATI GEETA MUKHERJEE: 
Is the Minister aware of the state-
ment made by Shri Nivaran Bora, 
leader of the Purvanchal Lok Parishad 
after he went back from the nego-
tiations held here, to the effect that 
due to foreign pressure, Government 
will be forced to accede to their de-
mand? One of their demands is to 
make 1951 as the cut-off year. If the 
Government is awarE' of the statement, 
what is their reaction thereto? 

,~ ., (q, ~) : iI'~~ ~l1' 
GI')~ ~ ~ ~;r ~an"t ~~~ij' 'If 
1l1'f1n;r ~ if 'l"'~ iTT~ lifrn ~ ~i7t iti ~ 
~ ctm g'f1i ftf) ~~ it 'tiff m ~ 
;r(r f;:~ 3I'Titm I ~T ~aT t f~ cf iifT~~ 
~ q n;:r ~~ ~~T ~ ~~ lffTcf'U 
~ N;"{ ~m'U Gin,. ~ 'qf~ Cfi~ ~~ 
~~ 'fiT ~it 'lq';rT afi)f ~cll·c ;:rgr fr:z:rr I 
~"{ ~~Tir \Sf) ~eW- RlfT ~ ~~ ~~ ifTfe~ 
it 'ATlIT ftf,"{ ift ~ ~)f ~rfnwif 1I1 
~T~ ~ ;tt , ~afio:r ~ Gfi'g ~o;T =ilfT~ffi' ~ 
fit; ~ G\'nl fif~ f;n:T~ ~ fit\' ~'{ 2fi1i 
1ft ~ fm ~m ffi'~ atft ~~ ~ 1;fT 
1fGITq ~ ;r:'VrT ~ t ~ P t~ arrer q''{ 

'i' i filfl ~)f it f~ OTilfi~ qt 1I'q';rT 
~ f{';rr ~) \;,ij1Ji'T ~ i=f~ flf)i(1' 3fT~tTT 

LieD la Territorial Army without 
AtteDdlna' Camp 

-126. SHaI UTTAMRAO PATIL: 
Will the Minister of DEFENCE be 
pleased to state: 

(a) whether Civilian employees 
serving in the Territorial Army are 
permitted to retain their lien in the 
'T.A, even if they have not attended 
any Camp for several years; if so, 
1he reasons therefor; 

(b) if the answer to part (a) above 
be in the negative, whether Govern-
men t are aware that persons are 
retaining their lien in the T.A. in 
Delhi, even though they have not 
attended any camp for the last ~o 

many years; and 

(c) the steps Government are tak-
ing to terminate their lien SO that the 
juniors may be able to get promo-
tion? 

THE IVnNISTER OF STATE IN THE 
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE (SHRI 
C. P. N. SINGH): (a) No, Sir. Except 
for ComlTlissioned Officer3 placed on 
the Special Unattached List or those 
employees who are specially exempted 
from attending training camps, they 
are liable to be discharged for not 
attending training camps. 

(b) and (c). Yes, Sir. It has come 
to the notice of the Government that 
one Junior Conllllissioned Officer and 
71 Other Ranks have not attended 
annual training camps in Delhi for 
three years or more. Action is on 
hand to discharge the persons con-
cerned from the Territorial Army 
wherever valid reasons for not attend-
ing the camp do not exist. 

SHRI UTTAMRAQ PATIL: I 
would like to know from the Minister 
whether some of the officers have been 
posted outside the country, and are 
still retaining their lien. If so, what 
are the grounds on which they have 
been permitted to do so? What other 
steps are Government taking to im-
prOVe the clhancee of promotion of the 
TerritorIal Army personnel? 




